Table of Contents

Fi	File 1991-0017 Name: New Apostolic Church - 755 North Avenue - Special Use										
P	P S A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the ISYS										
r	c										
e	а	retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list but are not present in the scanned electronic development file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system. These scanned documents are denoted with (**) and will									
S	n	be found on the ISYS query system in their designated categories.									
e n	n e	Documents specific to certain files, not found in the standard checklist materials, are listed at the bottom of the page.									
t	ď	Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for									
		the contents of each file.	1441		ted present. This index can serve as a quiek guide for						
		the contents of each inc.									
X	X	Table of Contents									
X											
X											
X		Review Sheets									
		Receipts for fees paid for anything									
		*Submittal checklist									
X	X		_								
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings	_								
		Reduction of assessor's map.									
		Evidence of title, deeds, easements									
X	X	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
		Public notice cards									
ļ		Record of certified mail									
X		Legal description									
		Appraisal of raw land									
		Reduction of any maps – final copy									
		*Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports)									
		Other bound or non-bound reports									
		Traffic studies									
		*Petitioner's response to comments									
		*Staff Reports									
		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits									
		*City Council staff report and exhibits									
		*Summary sheet of final conditions									
		DOCUMENT DESCR	IF	·Τ	ION:						
					<u> </u>						
X	т	Notice of Special Use Application mail-out	-								
	v	Letter from Kathy Portner to Harlan Porter re: SUP approved -	+	-							
A	$ \mathbf{A} $	2/27/91		Ì							
X	X		+								
X	X		+								
X	X		╁	\dashv							
12		She riah	╁	\dashv							
	\dashv		+	\dashv							
	-		+	-							
			+	\dashv							
			+	\dashv							
	-		+	\dashv							
	\dashv		+	-							
			+	-							
\dashv	-		+	-							
\dashv	\dashv		+	\dashv							
			+	-							





Receipt # 4105

Date Rec. 2/5/9/
Received By

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Remove

We, the undersigned, Being the owners of property situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as described on the attached legal description form do hereby petition this:

#17 91

do	hereby	petition	this:		
Type of Petition	λ	Phase	Common Location	Zone	Type of Usage
Subdivision Plat/Plan	Sq.Ft	OMinor OMajor			
Rezone				Frm \ To	
Planned Development		OODP OPrelim OFinal			
Conditional Use					
Hwy-Oriented Development				н.о.	
Text Amendment					
Special Use			7.55 124 (1/2)	7 -1),416(5), T
Vacation					Right-of-way Easement
PROPERTY OWNER		DEVEI	OPER		REPRESENTATIVE -
Dorothy A. M. Johnson Russell E. Johnson Name	1	Name	Apostolic Church N: Ellen Eckhardt		Harlan A. Porter Name
512 Tiara Dr. Address		3753 Addre	R N. Troy St.		2658 Bahamas Way Address
Grand Junction, CO. 81 City/State	503	Chic City,	rago, II. 60618-459 State	94	Grand Junction, CO. City/State 81506
(303) 243-3957 Business Phone #		(312 Busin	2) 539-3652 ness Phone #		(303) 241-7846 Business Phone #
Note: Legal property own	er is ov	vner of re	ecord on date of submi	ttal.	
WITH RESP. COMPLETE THE STATU SELVES, O PETITIONE	ECT TO THE P TO THE BEST S OF THE APP R OUR REPRES R IS NOT REP	REPARATION OF OF OUR KNOWLED LICATION AND T ENTATIVE(s) MU RESENTED, THE	FAMILIARIZED OURSELVES WITH THE R THIS SUBMITTAL, THAT THE FOREGOIN DGE, AND THAT WE ASSUME THE RESPON THE REVIEW SHEET COMMENTS. WE REC ST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. I ITEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE AGE EXPENSES BEFORE IT CAN AGAIN BE P	IG INFORMATION RSIBILITY TO P COGNIZE THAT P IN THE EVENT T ENDA, AND AN A	I IS TRUE & IONITOR BE OUR- INAT THE INDITIONAL
Signature of person comp	der_ leting a	pplicatio	<u>2</u>	4 11	9N 1991 Date
Harlan A Poi	ter		2		
Harlan A Poi	knss		ó	24 JA	N 1991 N 1991
Signature of property ow	mer(s)-	attach ac	dditional sheets if ne	cessary	

PROPERTY OWNERS #17 91

STORTZ, Harold & Doroth 775 Kennedy Ave. Grand Junction, CO. 815	-	2945-141-0 2945-141-0 2945-141-0 2945-141-0 2945-141-0	2-010 2-002 2-011	740 747 750	Belfor Belfor Belfor Belfor Belfor	d Ave. d Ave. d Ave.
PORTER, Wilma P.O. Box 1447 Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-141-03	2-001	729	North	Ave.
OWEN, Violet M. 177 Edlun Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-141-03	3-001	811	North	Ave.
CITY MARKET, INC. P.O. Box 729 Grand Junction, CO, 815		2945-141-03 2945-141-03	3-005 3-008		North Belfor	
BROWNING, Elizabeth A. INKS, Pricilla C. P.O. Box 57 DeBeque, CO. 81630	&	2945-114-18	3-009	754	North	Ave.
RANKIN & CO., INC. 1043 North Ave. Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-114-18	3-010	768	North	Ave.
MODERN FEDERAL SAVINGS P.O. Box 1638 Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-114-19	9-018	810	North	Ave.
AUSTIN, Tim R. & Barbar 248 29 Road Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-114-18	3-011	752	North	Ave.
JOUFLAS, Chris & Connie 748 Golfmore Dr. Grand Junction, CO. 815		2945-114-18 2945-114-18 2945-114-18	3-014			
JOHNSON, Russell E. 512 Tiara Dr. Grand Junction, CO. 815		0wner		755	North	Ave.

r i deligaj Deligaj

STORTZ, Harold & Dorothy 775 Kennedy Ave. Grand Junction, CO. 81501

PORTER, Wilma P.O. Box 1447 Grand Junction, CO. 81502 OWEN, Violet M. 177 Edlun

Grand Junction, CO, 81503

CITY MARKET, INC. P.O. Box 729

Grand Junction, CO. 81502

BROWNING, Elizabeth A. & INKS Pricilla C. P.O. Box 57

DeBeque, CO. 81630

RANKIN & CO., INC. 1043 North Ave.

Grand Junction, CO. 81501

MODERN FEDERAL SAV. & LOAN P.O. Box 1638

Grand Junction, CO. 81502

AUSTIN, Tim R. & Barbara J. JOUFLAS, Chris & Connie 248 29 Road

748 Golfmore Dr.

Grand Junction, CO. 81503 Grand Junction, CO. 81506

JOHNSON, Russell E. 512 Tiara Dr.

Grand Junction, CO. 81503

Bray Remove]_.vg; \/.i\\io

January 21, 1991

Planning Department City of Grand Junction

ATTN: Kathy Portner

Original Do NOT Durova Trom O'Han

We the members of the National Organization of the New Apostolic Church of North America would like permission to lease a room located at 755 North Avenue - Suite D, Grand Junction, from Mr.& Mrs. Russell Johnson for the purpose of conducting church services on Sunday morning, Sunday evening and Wednesday evening. Monday evening would be used to conduct Religious Instruction and Saturday evening would be used for Brothers meeting.

OUr membership at this time is 9, plus any visitors and guests we might have in attendance, which gives our gathering an average total of 5 to 30.

The only work required to make this suite ready for our services would be some minor cleaning. We then would move in a small altar an organ and set up some folding chairs.

A sign with NEW APOSTOLIC CHURCH and a schedule of services will be placed inside of the window.

The parking lot is black-topped and lined to accommodate up to 10 cars. The street curb is low enough to be crossed at any point, however, there is a 24 foot wide driveway and there is a ramp for a wheelchair, if the need arises.

There is no landscaping on this location, therefore irrigation rights will not be required and there will be no telephone,

We will pay for all utilities.

The lease on this room would be in existance for a period of 12 months, with option to renew.

Our services are conducted in avery dignified manner and <u>Everyone</u> Is <u>Welcome Regardless of Their Heritage</u>.

Respectfully Yours, Rev. Harlan A. Porter

Harlan A Porter

Local Representative

(303) 241-7846

م

January 24, 1991

#17 91

Planning Department City of Grand Junction

ATTN: Kathy Portner

It is my intention to rent office #D, of my building at 755 North Avenue, to a church group known as the New Apostolic Church under the local representative, Mr. Harlan A. Porter. This will be on a 12 month lease, option to renew.

Sincerely,

Dorothy A. M. Johnson

Original The ISS Schoole From a Shop

REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY

(Page 1 of 2)

FILE NO. #17-91

TITLE HEADING: Special Use-Church

ACTIVITY: Special Use for New Apostolic Church

PETITIONER: New Apostolic Church

REPRESENTATIVE: Harlan Porter

LOCATION: 755 North Avenue

PHASE: Final

ACRES:

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS:

(303) 241-7846

ENGINEER:

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Kathy Portner

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED.

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 01/29/91 Kathy Portner 244-1446

 To determine the adequacy of parking, I need hours and days of operation of all other existing businesses as well as gross floor area for unit A, sales area for unit B, gross floor area for unit C and gross floor area of the "room for rent" behind unit D.

- To determine the parking requirements for unit D, I need the square feet of the area of unit D to be used for seating.
- There is existing landscaping in front of unit D. There is no other place on site to provide it.
- The sign on the window cannot exceed 24 square feet.
- The proposed church's days and hours of operation would be different than those of the two existing business, Wig Stylists and Colorado Stamps and Seals, allowing for shared use of parking.
- Other than parking, all other criteria for evaluating Special Uses have been met (as set forth in Section 4-8-1 of the Zoning and Development Code).
- No adverse public comment has been received on this proposal.

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEER 02/08/91 Dave Tontoli 244-1567

- 1. Existing parking stalls are (12) 45° painted stalls on east side of building and six 45° painted stalls on west side of building angled to where access is from alleyway south and egress is only to north (North Avenue).
- 2. At present three operational businesses exist in building at 755 North Avenue.
 - 1) Rene' of Paris Wigs & Hair Extensions
 - 2) Colorado Stamp & Seal
 - 3) Dienno's Pizza
- 3. Only Dienno's Pizza is operating evening hours as petitioner (New Apostolic Church).

PAGE 2 OF 2 FILE NO. 17-91 - Special Use for New Apostolic Church

4. Ten unrestricted parallel parking stalls are also available on 8th Street which do not effect residential parking.

Recommendations are Apostolic Church first use or utilize parking stalls on west side of building six total, second utilize on street parking on 8th Street between North Avenue and Belford Avenue.

Dienno's Pizza be assigned and signs posted in each stall; parking only for Dienno's Pizza customers.

Parking stalls total should be one stall per three seats.

If petitioner is to operate during weekdays or Saturday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., a re-review will be necessary.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 02/11/91
George Bennett 244-1400

We do not have a problem with this Special Use at this time. A walk-thru will need to be conducted to determine compliance with our local codes. Please contact our office for this inspection.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 02/12/91
Bob Lee 244-1631

This does not appear to be a change in use for the building per the Building Code. Occupant load shall not exceed 50.

No objections.

CITY ENGINEER 02/21/91 Bill Cheney 244-1590

How will this use affect the other businesses, i.e. restaurant use of available parking? Do operating hours coincide? If so, parking may not be adequate.

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 02/25/91
Capt. Currie 244-3562

No problems noted.

CITY ATTORNEY 02/27/91
Dan Wilson 244-1505

No comment.

fill



Grand Junction Planning Department 250 North Fifth Street Grand Junction, Colorado 81501–2668 (303) 244–1430

February 27, 1991

Harlan A. Porter 2658 Bahamas Way Grand Junction, CO 81506

RE: File #17-91, Special Use--New Apostolic Church

Dear Mr. Porter:

This letter will serve as official notice that the Special Use Permit for a church at 755 North Avenue, Unit D has been approved. The regular use of the unit will be on Sunday morning and evening, as well as Monday, Wednesday and Saturday evening.

There are a total of 18 off-street parking spaces available onsite, 12 on the east side and 6 on the west side of the building. There are also 10 unrestricted on-street parallel parking spaces available along 8th Street which cannot be counted toward the required parking spaces for the uses, but could be used for overflow parking. As per the Zoning and Development Code the parking requirements for the building units are as follows:

Unit A--Hair Stylist--952 sq.ft.

3 spaces

Unit B--CO Stamp & Seal--250 sq.ft. sales area 1 space (778 sq.ft. total)

Unit C--Restaurant--1680 sq.ft., approx. 44 seats 15 spaces (Empty--seating estimated)

Unit D--Church--50 person capacity

16 spaces

Unit D.5--Empty

?

The Church hours do not correspond to the hours of the two operating business, therefore all 18 spaces would be available. However, as noted in the project narrative the church has only 9 members with an average attendance of 5 to 30. The 50 person capacity would rarely if ever be attained. The available parking will have to be re-evaluated when Units C and D.5 are filled. A restaurant use would be of special concern because of the parking demand and the conflicting hours of operation.

If you have not already done so, please contact the Fire Department for a walk-through to determine compliance with local fire codes.

February 27, 1991 Harlan A. Porter Page 2

Thank you for your cooperation through this process. Good luck at your new location.

Sincerely,

Katherine M. Portner Senior Planner

xc: Russell and Dorothy Johnson

File #17-91

NORTH

AVE

				•	
		FROM BUILDING TO STREET IS 34 FT. THERE IS A 4 FOOT WALK WAY BETWEEN BUILDING () AND THEI 12 - EIGHT FOOT WIDE HAIR + WIG STYLISTS PARKING SPACES HAS ACEMENT CAR STOP			NORTH AVE
		THERE IS ALSO A 3 FOOT WIDE WALK WAY-8"X3" X3" STEP &			
		ROOM D' is 25'X 25' COLORADO STAMPS + SEAL STAMPS + SEAL STAMPS + SEAL			ARI
_	124	TO THE ALLEY IS A SMALL BOX WITH THREE TREES IN IT	14		MABER C-
	ORTH	THERE IS ALSO "AN STREET" PARKING IN THIS 13 LOCK THERE IS ALSO "AN STREET" FOR RENT	ORTH 8		HAIR
-	<i>X</i>	THE PARKING LOT AND BOTH THE 3FT + 4FT WALK WAYS ARE BLACK TOPPED SPECIAL USE APPLICATION ROOM REAT ROOM REAT		EB 5 1891	RAZOR
		SITE PLAN FOR 755 NORTH AVE. HAVE 17 91 HAVE 17 91	-		
	1 1	ALLEY		ALLE)	/
			f		

.

CM+H TIRES

C-I

VACANT NEXT STREET VA CANT

F	F		<u> </u>		GA - ALTO GOOD DE	D STREETHON DE LA CONTRACTION)				CTI				
	ACRES				_				FIL	F NUME	BER	# 1	7	9:	1
	UNITS	SPEC	JAL	US	E				70N	- /	?- Z				
					13	eleter.	·n/								
	DENSITYAposto	! 1 ~1	,		Ö		OT Re	erome	TAX	SCHEE	OULE # c	<u> 2945-</u>	<u>- 14/.</u>	-02	1-009
	ACTIVITY <u>New 40057</u>	olic Che	urch			. com -	Office	9							
	PHASE Con al														
	common location 755	1.75	Ave			0 7)								
	DATE SUBMITTED	155.51 47.	4. * *	DATE	MATIEN	—— ∜	<u> </u>			DOCT					
	DATE SUBMITTED			DATE	MAILED	001 _			_ UAIT	: PUST .Z.	FD	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$			
	DAY REVIEW PERIOD	RETURN B	3Y					/-	- do.	N'T	nu	7			
	OPEN SPACE DEDICATION (acrea	age)		OPEN	SPACE	FEE R	EQUIRED	\$		PAI	D RECE	PT #_			
	RECORDING FEE REQUIRED \$														
	i														
	LREVIEW AGENCIES	A B &	2 8 ∕ E	F'G I	HXX	KX,	M N 0.	⊅ QR	811	J V J	Ϋ́ХΥ	Z AA B	B CC I	DD FÆ	FF G8
•	Planning Department														
Ğ	City Engineer	•			11_1						00				ĬΤ
Ğ	Transportation Engineer	00							9		00			•	
Ċ	City Parks/Recreation	•							0		00		•		
	City Fire Department	•											0 (
	City Police Department										•				
Č	County Planning												•	\prod	
C	County Engineer	• •								•	00		•	\prod	
) C	County Health					$\perp \downarrow$									
ŽC) Floodplain Administration				$\bot \bot \bot$	$\perp \perp$			•	•				$\perp \downarrow$	
2C	G.J. Dept. of Energy			$\bot \bot$		$\perp \downarrow \perp$	•								
SE.) Walker Field										00				
$^{\sim}C$	School District		\bot	$\bot \bot$	1 1 1	$\perp \downarrow$					00			$\perp \downarrow$	
%C) Irrigation		$\bot \bot \bot$		$\bot \bot \bot$						00			$\perp \downarrow$	
ŹČ	Drainage		$\sqcup \bot$	11	1-1-									$\perp \downarrow$	
3C) Water (Ute, Clifton)		1-1-1	$\bot \bot$	1-1-1-	$\perp \perp$								$\perp \downarrow$	
$\mathcal{A}\widetilde{C}$	Sewer Dist. (FV, CGV, OM)			44-	 - 	$\bot\bot$								44	
PO	U.S. West		+++		+	++				•		4		$+\!\!\!+\!\!\!\!+$	
C	Public Service (2 sets)		+++	++	1-1-1-	++								44	
Č	State Highway Department		$\perp \perp \perp$	++		++						4-		$+\!+$	_
C	State Geological		1		+	+						4		14	_
Q	State Health Department		++-	++	+-+-	++						4-		++	
Ŏ	City Property Agent		+++	++-		++						<u> </u>	00	44	
9	City Utilities Engineer		+	 -	+++	+									
	City Attorney			+	+	++		8	++-			-		+	
	Building Department		++-	+	+++	++			++-	-			9 5	' }}	_
\sim) DDA		+++	+	 	++-			++-			+		+	
) GJPC (7 packets)) CIC (11 packets)		+++	++-		++		+++	++-			++		+	- -
\simeq	Other		+++	++-	+++	++								+	
\sim	/		+	+ $+$	+	++-	→ → ブ	 	→			4	+	++	\rightarrow

TOTALS BOARDS DATE STAFF

A Application Form B Impact Statement or Project Narrative Summary form Appraisal of Application for Open Space Evidence of Title/Title Commitment—Incomment Poraft of Covenants/Restrictions E Legal Description **H Names and Addresses of Adjacent Property Owners Within 200 feet I Floodplain Analysis J Geology Report/Soils Report L Subsurface Soils Investigation Improvements Agreement Inprovements Guarantee Development Schedule—Particle** **OTHER REQUIREMENTS **M**Location and Vicinity Map BB Assessor's Map with Subject Property Outlined in Red 29/5—1/4 CC Reduction of Plan (not larger than 11½" x 14") / x / 7 Ef Reduction of

DATE 12/3/90 CON	APPLIC	JA HON	CONFE	RENCE
DATE 13 90 CON	FERENCE ATT	ENDANCE A	My F., Har	an Porper
R.O.W. REQUIRED ABUTTING PROPERTY	no			
	EXISTING	PROPOSED		
CURB CUTS				
PARKING	\square			
LANDSCAPING	Y			
IRRIGATION	λ			
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS	Σ			
	YES	NO		
OPEN SPACE FEES REQUIRED		abla	-	ace
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETINGS/CONTACT	\boxtimes		Klistn mer	aco
RECORDING FEES REQUIRED		\sum		
While all factors in a development pitems are brought to the petitioner' special concern may be identified du	proposal red s attention ring the re	quire careful n as needing s eview process	thought, prepare special attention	ation and design, the following "checked" n or considerations. Other items of
ACCESS/PARKING	SCRE	EENING/BUFFER	ING	COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING USES
	A LANI	DSCAPING		TRAFFIC GENERATION
	AVAI	LABILITY OF U	TILITIES	GEOLOGIC HAZARDS/SOILS
OTHER	APPĻ	ICABLE POLICI	ES/GUIDELINES/RE	QUIREMENTS
		CORRIDOR	GUIDELINES _1/2	nth Que.
RELATED FILES		AIRPORT	·	
		OTHER _		

WE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations as they apply to the preparation of this submittal; that the foregoing information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge; and that we assume the responsibility of monitoring the status of this application and review sheet summary comments.

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal.

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the Planning Department prior to those changes being accepted.

$\mathcal N$ SIGNATURE(S) OF PETITIONER(S)	Januar Atorles	
NSIGNATURE(S) OF REPRESENTATIVE(S)	Yarlan A Forter	
, ,		